Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B(CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Campany

Alaro 2 Limited

Company number

5596825

In the

High Court of Justice

[full name of court]

Court case number

8407 of 2008

{a) Insertfullname(s)and  We (a) Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,

address(es) of
administrator(s} w1U 7EU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

to

(b) Insert date

{b)
29 September 2016

{b)
28 March 2017

Signed /52&

Joint/administrator(s)

Dated 25/04/17

Contact details:

You do not have to give any contact information c/o Ben Ezekiel, BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

in the box opposite but if you do, it will help
- a

[{ J=1

Tel: 020 7893 3258

DX Exchange

MRS

31/05/2017
COMPANIES HOUSE

mpanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

*AG59BE49"
A06 27/04/2017 #456
COMPANIES HOUSE

1en you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

DX 33050 Cardiff




Tel: +44 (0)20 7486 5888 55 Baker Street
l BDO Foe 44 (0)20 7487 3686 London Wil 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1

www, biddo.co.

25 Aprit 2017

Please ask for Ben Ezekial
Direct tine: 0207 393 2258
ben, exekiet@bdo. co.uk

Dear Sir/Madam
Algrave Limited and 726 Other Companies (‘the Companies’) - All in Administration

It is now one hundred and twe months since my appointment in respect of the Companies. Hereln
follows a report on the progress made in implementing the approved proposals and achieving the
statutery purpose of the Administration.

1 Statutory Information

The Joint Administrators are Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of 8DO LLP, 55
Baker Street, London, WU 7EU and they were appointed in respect of the Companies on
29 September 2008. Under the provisions of paragraph 100{2) of schedute B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators carry out their functions jointly and
severally and neither Joint Administrator has exclusive power to exercise any function.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by the corporate director of the Companies,
pursuant to Paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. As previously
advised, an application was made to the High Court of Justice to consolidate the
insolvency proceedings into ohe Administration. This report has, therefore, been
prepared on a consolidated basis. The court case number is 8407 of 2008.

The registered office of the Companies is 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and the
registered numbers are listed on the attached schedule.

2 Receipts & Payments

| enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to 28 March
2017 showing a balance in hand of £773,804. There were no substantive receipts or
payments during the period.

3 Future of the Administration

The Joint Administrators’ proposals, agreed on 5 December 2008, stated that the
Companies would exit Administration by way of dissolution under the pravisions of
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

mw.ammmwuqmmwmmmwmmmmm. Is & mewber of BOG itemational Limited, & UK company
mmnym.mmmummw retwork of independént mamdiaer fioms, A Het of memboes’ ames 5 open ta spection St ol
registaced office, 55 Rukier Strest, Londdn W1l 7EU, BOO LLP is muthorised and regotated by Ehe Financisl Conduct Autherity to condoct invesiment business.




IBDO

As previausly reported, the table below summarises the extensfons to the period of
Admintstration that have previeusly been granted by the Court.

Duration Source of extension Extended until

12 Months Court application 28 September 2010
12 Months Court application 28 Septemher 2011
12 Months Court application 28 September 2012
18 Months Court application 28 March 2014

12 Months Court apptication 28 March 2015

12 Months Court application 28 March 2016

24 Months Court application 28 March 2018

As previously advised, the Joint Administratars have been served with a legal clafim from
the solicitors acting for the liquidators of Safe Business Services Limited (*SBS*) in
relation to a purported debt that they are seeking to have paid as an expense of the
Administration. As a consequence, the Joint Administrators retained solicitors to defend
the claim on behalf of the Companies.

Subsequerit to the reporting date, the Joint Administrators have agreed a settlement
with the claimant totalling £127,225 plus VAT on a without prejudice basis. The legal
costs incurred during the proceedings have not yet been agreed.

4 Praspects for Creditars

Under Section 176A of the Insoivency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a
company has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of
the comparry must be made avaflable purely for the unsecured creditors, The Companies
did not grant a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and consequently
there is no prescribed part in this Administration.

The Joint Administrators may not make payments by way of distribution, under
Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986, to a creditor of the Companies
who is neither secured nor preferential untess the Court provides permission,

To date, | have recelved four creditor claims totalling £6,648,252, ane of which (for
£228,991) has been rejected. Pursuant to a Court order granted on 28 May 2014, an
interim distribution of £2,006,897 was made to the unsecured creditors. Once the claim
from SBS has been concluded, the Joint Administrators will make a further application to
Court to make a final distribution.

Upon payment of the final distribution #t is the Jeint Administrators’ intention to exit the
Administration by way of dissplution.

5 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The creditors of the Companies have approved that the Joint Administrators’
remuneration be fixed as a percentage of the value of the property, with which | have to
deal with and this has been capped at £1,750 plus VAT inclusive of general
disbursements, per company.




IBDO

1 can confirm that no work that is ustually carried out by the Joint Administrators has
been subcontracted autside my firm.

Time costs incurred to date total £1,393,977 represented by 3,993 hours at an average
charge out rate of £349. To date, the Joint Administrators have drawn remuneration
totalling £1,158,987 plus VAT, for the period from 29 September 2008, the date of
appointment, to 28 March 2017.

Attached is a schedule which summarises the time costs drawn to date and indicates the
work undertaken ii that respect. Remuneration amd disbursements drawn to date total
£1,243,180, which is within the agreed cap of £1,750 per company, which totals
£1,272,250,

6 Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties

there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as Category 1
disbursements, These disbursements have been detailed below.

nasrred
sinee
29/0%/2016
Type of disbursement £ Total £
Advertising - 62,120.99
Bonding - 14,600,00
Printing / photocopying / postage / courier setvices
{specifically allocated) - 6,203.89
Forensics imaging equipment - 200.00
Compantes House searches “ 35.00
Travel . 790.60
Storage - 252.00
Total " 84,202.48

These disbursements have been drawn with the consent of creditors.

Some Administrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of
each specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approvat
of the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as Category 2
dishursements. The policy of 8DO LLP is not to charge any Category 2 disbursements.

For your reference a creditors’ guide to the Administrators’ fees may be found at the
following website: http://www.lcaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides.

7 Other Matters
The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in

respect of Insolvency Practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you shouid visit:




|BDO

https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner where you will find further
tnformation oh how you may pursue the complaint.

| attach to this report an extract from the insolvency Rules 1986 setting out the rights of
creditors to request further information and/or challange the remuneration or fees within the

Administration.
Should you have any queries please contact Ben Ezekiel on the telephone number shown abave.

Please note, the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the
Joint Administrators who act only as agents of the Company and without personal Kability,

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
Algrave 726 Other Companies

MatcolniCohen
Joint Administra

Enc




IBDO

Statement from the Insoivency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Admifnistrators’ fees and expenses:-

Ruie 2.48A Crediters’ request for further information

¢y -

(a} within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2.4/
{H & secured creditor, or

() an unsecured creditor with the cancurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors {including the
creditor in question), or

(b} with the permission of the court upon an application made within that perind of 21 days, any tmsecured creditor,

makes a request in writhyg to the administrator for further infarmation about remuneration or experses (other than
pre-administration costs) set out in a.statement required by Rule Z.47(1)(dbj ar (dc), the administrator must,
vrithin 14 days of reoeipt of the request, comply with paragreph (2}.

(%) The administrator complies with this paragraph by efther—
() providing all of the information asked for, or
(b} so far as the administrator considers that—
i) the time or cost of preparation of the information would he excessive, or

) disctosure of the information wotild be prejudicial to the conduct of the administyation or might reasonably
be expected to lead to.violence against any person, or

i} the administrator & subiject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing afl of the information.

(3} Any creditor, who need nat, be the same as the creditor who requested further ihformation under paragraph {1), may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

&) the giving by the administiator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or

{b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as ft thinks just.

{4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3}, the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
perixd of 8-weeks provided for in Rule 2.189{18) by such further period as the caurt thinks just.

Rule 2,109 Craditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

{1) Any secured creditar, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsetured
crediters (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders in paragraph (4).

{1A)  Application may be made on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,

{b) the basis fixed for the administrater’s remuneration under Rule 2.106, or
(€) expenses incurred by the administrator,

is or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an-application under sub-paragraph (bj,
inappropriate,

{18} The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2.4BA{4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring
of the expenses in question {“the relevant report”},

(2) The court may, if it thinks that no sofficient cause fs shown for a reduction, dismiss it without a hearing but it shall
not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may
require the court to list the application for a without notice hearing. If the application is not dismissed, the court
shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly.




IBDO

Statement from the insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended) regarding the righis of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administratars’ fees and expenses (continued):-

Rule 2,109 {continuad)

{(3) The applicant shalt, at least 14 days before the hearing, sefwd to.the administrator a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intenck to adduce fn support of it

(4) Ifthe court considers the application to be well-fTounded, ft must make cne of more of the fotlowing orders—
{4}  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which-the administrator wasy entitied to charge;

{BF o arder Tixing the basis of remuneration st a feduced rate or amount;

(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

() an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of the
administration;

{e) an order that the administrator or the administrator's persanal representative pay to the company the amount of
the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify;

and may make any ather arder that i thinks just; but an arder under wb-paragraph () or (¢} may be made anty In
respect of periads after the period covered by the retevant report.

{(5) Unless the court orders otherwlse, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not payable
as an expense of the administration,




Algrave |'imited and 726 other compardes
All In Administration

Summary of Joint Administraters' Receipts And Payments from 1% September 2008 (date of

Administration) to 28 March 2017
RECEIPTS 19/09/2016 to Estimated
28/03/17 Outcome Total
£ (E)
Bock Debts - 13,311.67
Tax Rafunds - 402.63
Book Debts - 14,468,01
VAT Refunds (Pre Appaintment] - 36.31
Cash at Bank - 3,960,997,20
Cash at Solicitors - 116,657.95
Bank Interest - Gross 1,928.16 79,400.5%
Bank Interest - Net 393.40 23,256.74
VAT (2.00) -
2,319.56 4,228,531.04
PAYMENTS
Joint- Administrators’ Fees - 1,158,987.00
Joirit Administrators’ Disbursements - 84,183.48
Legal Fess & Disbursements - 149,823.32
Professional Fees - 10,613.66
PAYE Services - 900,00
Corporation Tax - 16,247,133
Storage Costs - 8,321.50
ISA Charge - 15.75
Bank Charges - 52.46
lrrecoverable VAT 50,00
Input VAT {6,023.75) 18,624.94
- 6,023.75 1,447,829.44
DISTRIBUTIONS
Payment in full to 2 unsecured creditors 6,897.34
Interim dividend to remaining sole creditor 2,000,000.00
Batance in Hand 773,804.26
4,278,531.04
BDO LLP
55 Baker Street M Cohen & A Nygate
London Joint Administrators.
W1iU 7EU 25 April 2017

N.B. A statement of affairs was not submitted in respect of the Administration




[ Y4 14

- [’b'SE¥'Z [ozes ogog _lovn ot'ot Ieo'o GR'EVE'EL [05'DLL 08" L0 9L [0F°ZT
80"705 go-9sb'sr  |oo'es 0010 i3] 00°0 000 000 [00'8 op'0 oo 0095462 {00788 ore oo
0'9LLsT  |00'9S 00°9iL 6T [00'8
Sy dtd ozzis'te |ovIm LUy TSR ) SUEWT (DT oroe  jovo 030l jub'y QLMY JOR T 05" TEa9L 01T
o0FRE 60°2 s [ogo o [0 D8GS 430
05BIT'S oSk 0ss98  |ogs o'ty (009
0 ¥os o'y - - GOWT [T 1_3: ﬁa}_ oros |00 OvIT Di'g
o5°8L %0 oset s
00TEC'RE  |00°LT 0094ty 00°31E 009194 fo0T9L
001 00T HE |00T
00°g§Z 00's nodRs  |ed's
3 FmpL | wnaH FwiL | sanoq 3 Mol | oy ImeL | smop L TR - ET T Jimoy | wNoH
e HOLVELSINTIMTY W
BOWHEAY TYLOL GHvHD AVISNBUO | | doiwilskewar | WIS ARYISISY HRYHW YAV

e g |
sgoddy o) Bupodey g0
Siyjodey 't

maL g =g

SUBPUSKIERLIOD fUWPY D ‘5L
SR AJopans ‘s

SO0y SUSLARY /S0y L0
wonEbpsay ‘50

RNE)oF a1 )
vl £

LWOT yoiew 97 o (susunuiodde jo wmvp) 91.07 sequingdes 67 Woad poiad wip Jo) siquojjddy segvy pue peliey) aulll pYINag

MOPRLRUIPY L) - pa3LLYT sajuediioD Japa gL pue pagju sarstly



[PT- 00" LLL 3 arms _ﬂ..-m ok Y [ x]
o5 0zl ] g aeL
5 2y 3 oG T e
b gt g 03" ro"8h 520 o 9's ox'0TH'aL oFE ARl 0%°0
o000 Ly g foortye's we Lt 009 o oo
e strsol'se T8} STS0L'S 9T 0k
L 6lS 0 s'tis 210
oS ESL'9E Ly lerpsl'se 6%}
2E°87T 0£534'3r S0 jor'en L] L7, gt g4 orsis'te  [oatrs o0 heay [T
o5 b 4} X 8271
CrPiO'S oweT Tﬂn— EIX "6ELy Lal
08'vrE'es x- Lot 0oL T aiy's L.l orsea’sT  forint
o'y o oTe e 00" 050" 0t
i 0570967588 LN 0I'Le6's [T [sor'ey ey BYLOT'I5L ST 088 GEULY'SE (0400 5¢°£91 108 U0y | [teoeal oL'¢9L
00’925 L 00°925 od")
00715 (s oo-iay oot
00" LT'TE 00" 84441 sl |sw St on' ok wuy'in S670ez Breizts  |SOM €590 EL [5%- 2 : 4
v Urag [ Lo 050 |oa"eTa'ar [ 3ls ¥
RIS L g g} ] 00768 [ mu
00"£99'SE L] G5-Eee oe's [T R 2 00 TAL'ET 'S
54'686'% o L7058t 3
01" 1559 ELSH Lo o o™T LI N U1k 43 L x4 "l 1} 06"269'¢ 06711
00 2HE oot [ xax4 WL
ST L oy ez's riy-d oorcey's LY 3T #9°048'9L4 L3 Log 08"
SbTR'S8T i Loyt oo’ s0ser'sT mmu 09'954'50T P 1%e foocs
SETOSE 1004 0TS 9ot ﬁ..s. jog:1 o980t £3°690'ES ISy
o068’ 6% ST Cl ] L 5510 E 051 yi/9 05T
famzst 0516204 [ ¥ 09Ty 08" LY=o T 1y
06099'8 o se op'00r's _N.."a
ovr'oEL'2 24 ] La- 'L syt
[r314 0401y 62 [1at] o't o -] 8415
{00008 % 1713 ] %] Sl
0Gyen's o2 oo ve's 0
00 YEELE L1 [ '
0895y 4 oL 295’y L1313
3 TGOl S IWeL | URR FreeL i FTmEL O FIEAL | TReH FmeL TR 3 W, )
uve WRLYRLENMY unNY
JoaY TIGLINGD | wsiao BUUEHIRGY Noras sy o v

moLghs H
HOUPAD T 150
JOUPAD 0 Fmunddy w
TUGEEY JOUPRID TH

1503 405 'D
ST S0 66
s adkoidg 'n

RIOLONS 5

LIDIEYY NG 66
SRR 3R FHRAINT.G0
SIATEW PRl BUIpE "4

PR ]

LW JNRO B

sy S0 (P Bure) 50
WRERANIe] 3280 L0

Supesy WY 20

Bujfeay ; uopesERy Raswy 3

L qns g

. LY S0 "6
S UL BURIRWEN ‘9L
Fwsputdeaudy/Dupy 099 6L
SUISSIIB|G TRIFDE Pl
Supsew euag gl

Leum LSTTE

SANST] UNTRIIUNWIY "GO
squndony BolkRdra o 2
Soday nRe] ¥
SuopEiRtaAL 5

SIS SLFIDLSY) FY
o) 0o

I¥ATD

UBILESSUPY RIS ‘¢

oLy 9

fugiadsy g

Suuumy] Mesens Lo
ABaveng pu BiuuRlg 3

TR0 qNEE

wIBG ALl awdadd Ot
tyordbig o :nmun.snﬂm..oo
339 sl LaRA0 33 )
wogeuanaog Asmes 2o
wRuupddy yo wias ‘g

uepdisig

ALUE GArw gz 03 (usuchnedde Jo 83aD) 00 Jqumdes 57 W0y POiIRd M oy siquaiiddy sy P palluay) Sy pRYERG

VORRASIIIDY 1 - PO I0Rduwon e DT pue pejueT svedy



oy pues

-i%-gu- g
Lot ]

o0

LLOZ (a7 0% (manundde o enp) p00t Seqbexdes 5T Wi polasg SU1.I0) Sy sey pue pERING) sun), pejinieg

Ui QHUEY 1 « PRIELY] SejUEiLeD ARpS §1L PUY Degur] sAvSy



